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The Office of the Attorney General – Residential Utilities and Antitrust Division 

(“OAG”) submits these Reply Comments regarding the Integrated Distribution Plan (“IDP”) for 

Otter Tail Power Company (“OTP”). 

In its Comments, OTP primarily provides a discussion of assumptions it intends to use 

for the Distributed Energy Resource Scenario Analysis required by the IDP.  The OAG takes no 

position on the assumptions at this time.  OTP’s primary request for this stage of the proceeding 

is to file only two scenarios, rather than the “base,” “medium,” and “high” scenarios 

contemplated by the IDP, because both the “medium” and “high” scenarios in the IDP are greater 

than OTP’s internal projections for  high penetration of DERs.  OTP is correct in that it may not 

make sense to model “medium” and “high” scenarios in these circumstances.  But the question of 

whether or not it makes sense for OTP to model two or three scenarios appears to come down to 

whether OTP’s internal high penetration projections are reasonable.  It is not clear that this is the 

right time to make decisions about which modeling assumptions are reasonable, as the request 

for comments issued by the Commission is much more preliminary at this stage.  There may be 

good reasons for OTP to use different assumptions for DER penetration than other utilities, but it 

may be most reasonable to save those discussions for the IDP filing in November, 2019. 
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OTP also asks to reduce the 15-year long term plan to 10 years.  Since the Commission 

has already made this change for Xcel’s IDP, it would be reasonable to do so for OTP as well. 

OTP also asks to modify several parts of the Financial Data reporting included in the 

IDP.  OTP first asks for confirmation that the financial data is limited to capital spending, and 

not O&M.  The OAG defers to Commission Staff on the intention of the IDP, but notes that 

many new grid tools will require changes to operations, potentially increasing some costs while 

reducing others.  OTP also requests that it be permitted to modify the spending categories to 

match its own spending categories.  While there do not appear to be any problems with simply 

renaming categories in the IDP to match OTP’s existing spending categories, there may be more 

concerns with combining categories from the IDP.  For example, there appears to be good 

reasons to track System Expansion or Upgrades amounts for Capacity separately from System 

Expansion or Upgrades amounts for Reliability and Power Quality—those investments serve 

different purposes for the distribution system.  Combining the categories, as OTP proposes, 

would reduce the amount of information that the Commission receives.  Conforming to the 

spending categories in the IDP may require some changes for the utility, but at this time it does 

not appear that OTP has demonstrated the time or expense to comply with the IDP would be 

unreasonable. 
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On OTP’s other requests, the OAG defers to the expertise of the Commission Staff.  The 

OAG appreciates the work and cooperation from all parties and Staff, and looks forward to 

reviewing OTP’s IDP in November, 2019. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
 

September 28, 2018 
 
 
 
Mr. Daniel Wolf, Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 
 
 Re: In The Matter Of Distribution System Planning For Otter Tail Power Company 

MPUC Docket No. E-017/CI-18-253 
   
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
 Enclosed and e-filed in the above-referenced matters please find Comments of the 
Minnesota Office of the Attorney General – Residential Utilities and Antitrust Division. 
 
 By copy of this letter all parties have been served.  An Affidavit of Service is also 
enclosed. 
  

Sincerely, 
 
 
s/ Ryan P. Barlow 
RYAN P. BARLOW 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1473 (Voice) 
(651) 296-9663 (Fax) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

Re: In The Matter Of Distribution System Planning For Otter Tail Power Company 
MPUC Docket No. E-017/CI-18-253 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 

JUDY SIGAL hereby states that on the 28th day of September, 2018, I e-filed with 

eDockets Reply Comments of the Office of the Attorney General – Residential Utilities and 

Antitrust Division and served the same upon all parties listed on the attached service list by 

email, and/or United States Mail with postage prepaid, and deposited the same in a U.S. Post 

Office mail receptacle in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota. 

 s/ Judy Sigal 
Judy Sigal 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 28th day of September, 2018 

   s/ Laura Capuana 
Notary Public 

My Commission expires:  January 31, 2023. 
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Jeff O'Neill jeff.oneill@ci.monticello.mn
.us

City of Monticello 505 Walnut Street
										Suite 1
										Monticelllo,
										Minnesota
										55362

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Russell Olson rolson@hcpd.com Heartland Consumers
Power District

PO Box 248
										
										Madison,
										SD
										570420248

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Dan Patry dpatry@sunedison.com SunEdison 600 Clipper Drive
										
										Belmont,
										CA
										94002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Jeffrey C Paulson jeff.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office, Ltd. 4445 W 77th Street
										Suite 224
										Edina,
										MN
										55435

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Joyce Peppin joyce@mrea.org Minnesota Rural Electric
Association

11640 73rd Ave N
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										55369

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Mary Beth Peranteau mperanteau@wheelerlaw.c
om

Wheeler Van Sickle &
Anderson SC

44 E. Mifflin Street, 10th
Floor
										
										Madison,
										WI
										53703

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Jennifer Peterson jjpeterson@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 West Superior Street
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Hannah Polikov hpolikov@aee.net Advanced Energy
Economy Institute

1000 Vermont Ave, Third
Floor
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20005

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

David G. Prazak dprazak@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company P.O. Box 496
										215 South Cascade Street
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										565380496
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Gayle Prest gayle.prest@minneapolism
n.gov

City of Mpls Sustainability 350 South 5th St, #315
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55415

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Gregory Randa granda@lakecountrypower.
com

Lake Country Power 2810 Elida Drive
										
										Grand Rapids,
										MN
										55744

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Mark Rathbun mrathbun@grenergy.com Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek Blvd
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										55369

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Michael Reinertson michael.reinertson@avante
nergy.com

Avant Energy 220 S. Sixth St. Ste 1300
										
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

John C. Reinhardt Laura A. Reinhardt 3552 26Th Avenue South
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Paper Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Craig Rustad crustad@minnkota.com Minnkota Power 1822 Mill Road
										PO Box 13200
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										582083200

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Robert K. Sahr bsahr@eastriver.coop East River Electric Power
Cooperative

P.O. Box 227
										
										Madison,
										SD
										57042

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Thomas Scharff thomas.scharff@versoco.c
om

Verso Corp 600 High Street
										
										Wisconsin Rapids,
										WI
										54495

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official
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Larry L. Schedin Larry@LLSResources.com LLS Resources, LLC 332 Minnesota St, Ste
W1390
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Christopher Schoenherr cp.schoenherr@smmpa.or
g

SMMPA 500 First Ave SW
										
										Rochester,
										MN
										55902-3303

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Dean Sedgwick N/A Itasca Power Company PO Box 43
										
										Spring Lake,
										MN
										56680

Paper Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Maria Seidler maria.seidler@dom.com Dominion Energy
Technology

120 Tredegar Street
										
										Richmond,
										Virginia
										23219

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

William Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us 75 Rev Martin Luther King
Jr Blvd
										130 State Capitol
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55155

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

David Shaffer shaff081@gmail.com Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Project

1005 Fairmount Ave
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55105

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Patricia Sharkey psharkey@environmentalla
wcounsel.com

Midwest Cogeneration
Association.

180 N. LaSalle Street
										Suite 3700
										Chicago,
										Illinois
										60601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Bria Shea bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Doug Shoemaker dougs@mnRenewables.or
g

Minnesota Renewable
Energy

2928 5th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55408

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official
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Mrg Simon mrgsimon@mrenergy.com Missouri River Energy
Services

3724 W. Avera Drive
										P.O. Box 88920
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										571098920

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Anne Smart anne.smart@chargepoint.c
om

ChargePoint, Inc. 254 E Hacienda Ave
										
										Campbell,
										CA
										95008

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Trevor Smith trevor.smith@avantenergy.
com

Avant Energy, Inc. 220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.or
g

85 Second St FL 2
										
										San Francisco,
										California
										94105

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Ken Smith ken.smith@ever-
greenenergy.com

Ever Green Energy 1350 Landmark Towers
										345 St. Peter St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Beth H. Soholt bsoholt@windonthewires.or
g

Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury Street Suite
201
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55104

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Sky Stanfield stanfield@smwlaw.com Shute, Mihaly &
Weinberger

396 Hayes Street
										
										San Francisco,
										CA
										94102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Tom Stanton tstanton@nrri.org NRRI 1080 Carmack Road
										
										Columbus,
										OH
										43210

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official
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James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Thomas P. Sweeney III tom.sweeney@easycleane
nergy.com

Clean Energy Collective P O Box 1828
										
										Boulder,
										CO
										80306-1828

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Steve Thompson stevet@cmpasgroup.org Central Minnesota
Municipal Power Agency

459 S Grove St
										
										Blue Earth,
										MN
										56013-2629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Stuart Tommerdahl stommerdahl@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 S Cascade St
										PO Box 496
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										56537

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Pat Treseler pat.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law Office LTD 4445 W 77th Street
										Suite 224
										Edina,
										MN
										55435
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Lise Trudeau lise.trudeau@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 85 7th Place East
										Suite 500
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101
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Karen Turnboom karen.turnboom@versoco.c
om

Verso Corporation 100 Central Avenue
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55807

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Andrew Twite twite@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 408 St. Peter Street, Ste.
220
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official
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Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Roger Warehime warehimer@owatonnautiliti
es.com

Owatonna Public Utilities 208 South WalnutPO Box
800
										
										Owatonna,
										MN
										55060

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Jenna Warmuth jwarmuth@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802-2093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Cam Winton cwinton@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber of
Commerce

400 Robert Street North
										Suite 1500
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Robyn Woeste robynwoeste@alliantenerg
y.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 First St SE
										
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										52401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147
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Thomas J. Zaremba TZaremba@wheelerlaw.co
m

WHEELER, VAN SICKLE
& ANDERSON

44 E. Mifflin Street, 10th
Floor
										
										Madison,
										WI
										53703

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official

Christopher Zibart czibart@atcllc.com American Transmission
Company LLC

W234 N2000 Ridgeview
Pkwy Court
										
										Waukesha,
										WI
										53188-1022

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-253_Official


